SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE NO. 5-88

An Ordinance 20 anthorize a contract for architectural

services in connection with the restoration and remodeling of Jeffrey Mansion and to restorate funds.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY,

OHIO:

Section 1. That the Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with Feinknopf, Macioce & Schappa substantially in the form attached to this Ordinance for architectural services in connection with the restoration and remodeling of Jeffrey Mansion.

Section 2. That the sum of \$81,000 is hereby transferred from the unencumbered General Fund to the Capital Improvements Fund and is hereby appropriated from the Capital Improvements Fund for the purpose of paying architectural fees pursuant to the agreement authorized by Section 1 hereof.

Section 3. That the contract authorized hereby relates to services being incurred in connection with the renovation of Jeffrey Mansion, a project to be financed through the issuance of notes in the amount of \$750,000 in anticipation of the issuance of bonds, and that the General Fund shall, to the extent that proceeds are available for such purpose, be reimbursed for such expenditure from the proceeds of such note issuance.

Section 4. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: $\mathcal{M}, \mathcal{G}\mathcal{D}$, 1988

President of Council

Attest:

Clerk of Council

APPROVED:

1000

David H. Madison

Mayor

Feb. 9, 1988- 3rd reading Substitution adopted



AIA Document B141

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect

1987 EDITION

THIS DOCUMENT HAS IMPORTANT LEGAL CONSEQUENCES; CONSULTATION WITH AN ATTORNEY IS ENCOURAGED WITH RESPECT TO ITS COMPLETION OR MODIFICATION.

AGREEMENT

made as of the

day of December

in the year of

Nineteen Hundred and Eight Seven

BETWEEN the Owner:

(Name and address)

The City of Bexley 2242 E. Main Street

Columbus, OH 43209

and the Architect:

Feinknopf Macioce Schappa, Architects

(Name and address)

274 Marconi Blvd. Columbus, OH 43215

For the following Project:

(Include detailed description of Project, location, address and scope.)

The Jeffrey Mansion Renovation. The work includes all necessary documents related to required renovations and necessary additions to the Jeffrey Mansion Renovation which is located at the Northwest corner of Parkview and Clifton Avenues. Work is outlined in letters dated October 15, 1987 and a report by W. E. Monks & Co. dated November 6, 1987. As outlined in letter dated November 24, 1987 the total budget for the project is \$750,000. This includes all construction costs, contingencies and professional fees. The construction budget for the project is estimated to be \$665,000.

The Owner and Architect agree as set forth below.

Copyright 1917, 1926, 1948, 1951, 1953, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1966, 1967, 1970, 1974, 1977, ©1987 by The American Institute of Architects, 1735 New York Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C., 20006. Reproduction of the material herein or substantial quotation of its provisions without written permission of the AIA violates the copyright laws of the United States and will be subject to legal prosecution.

AIA DOCUMENT B141 • OWNER-ARCHITECT AGREEMENT • FOURTEENTH EDITION • AIA* • © 1987
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

B141-1987 1

- 2.6.4 The Architect shall be a representative of and shall advise and consult with the Owner (1) during construction until final payment to the Contractor is due, and (2) as an Additional Service at the Owner's direction from time to time during the correction period described in the Contract for Construction. The Architect shall have authority to act on behalf of the Owner only to the extent provided in this Agreement unless otherwise modified by written instrument.
- 2.6.5 The Architect shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of construction or as otherwise agreed by the Owner and Architect in writing to become generally familiar with the progress and quality of the Work completed and to determine in general if the Work is being performed in a manner indicating that the Work when completed will be in accordance with the Contract Documents. However, the Architect shall not be required to make exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work. On the basis of on-site observations as an architect, the Architect shall keep the Owner informed of the progress and quality of the Work, and shall endeavor to guard the Owner against defects and deficiencies in the Work. (More extensive site representation may be agreed to as an Additional Service, as described in Paragraph 3.2.)
- 2.6.6 The Architect shall not have control over or charge of and shall not be responsible for construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in connection with the Work, since these are solely the Contractor's responsibility under the Contract for Construction. The Architect shall not be responsible for the Contractor's schedules or failure to carry out the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents. The Architect shall not have control over or charge of acts or omissions of the Contractor, Subcontractors, or their agents or employees, or of any other persons performing portions of the Work.
- **2.6.7** The Architect shall at all times have access to the Work wherever it is in preparation or progress.
- **2.6.8** Except as may otherwise be provided in the Contract Documents or when direct communications have been specially authorized, the Owner and Contractor shall communicate through the Architect. Communications by and with the Architect's consultants shall be through the Architect.
- **2.6.9** Based on the Architect's observations and evaluations of the Contractor's Applications for Payment, the Architect shall review and certify the amounts due the Contractor.
- 2.6.10 The Architect's certification for payment shall constitute a representation to the Owner, based on the Architect's observations at the site as provided in Subparagraph 2.6.5 and on the data comprising the Contractor's Application for Payment, that the Work has progressed to the point indicated and that, to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information and belief, quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents. The foregoing representations are subject to an evaluation of the Work for conformance with the Contract Documents upon Substantial Completion, to results of subsequent tests and inspections, to minor deviations from the Contract Documents correctable prior to completion and to specific qualifications expressed by the Architect. The issuance of a Certificate for Payment shall further constitute a representation that the Contractor is entitled to payment in the amount certified. However, the issuance of a Certificate for Payment shall not be a representation that the Architect has (1) made exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or

- quantity of the Work. (2) reviewed construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, (3) reviewed copies of requisitions received from Subcontractors and material suppliers and other data requested by the Owner to substantiate the Contractor's right to payment or (4) ascertained how or for what purpose the Contractor has used money previously paid on account of the Contract Sum.
- 2.6.11 The Architect shall have authority to reject Work which does not conform to the Contract Documents. Whenever the Architect considers it necessary or advisable for implementation of the intent of the Contract Documents, the Architect will have authority to require additional inspection or testing of the Work in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, whether or not such Work is fabricated, installed or completed. However, neither this authority of the Architect nor a decision made in good faith either to exercise or not to exercise such authority shall give rise to a duty or responsibility of the Architect to the Contractor, Subcontractors, material and equipment suppliers, their agents or employees or other persons performing portions of the Work.
- 2.6.12 The Architect shall review and approve or take other appropriate action upon Contractor's submittals such as Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples, but Only for the limited purpose of checking for conformance with information given and the design concept expressed in the Contract Documents. The Architect's action shall be taken with such reasonable promptness as to cause no delay in the Work or in the construction of the Owner or of separate contractors, while allowing sufficient time in the Architect's professional judgment to permit adequate review. Review of such submittals is not conducted for the purpose of determining the accuracy and completeness of other details such as dimensions and quantities or for substantiating instructions for installation or performance of equipment or systems designed by the Contractor, all of which remain the responsibility of the Contractor to the extent required by the Contract Documents. The Architect's review shall not constitute approval of safety precautions or, unless otherwise specifically stated by the Architect, of construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures. The Architect's approval of a specific item shall not indicate approval of an assembly of which the item is a component. When professional certification of performance characteristics of materials, systems or equipment is required by the Contract Documents, the Architect shall be entitled to rely upon such certification to establish that the materials, systems or equipment will meet the performance criteria required by the Contract Documents.
- 2.6.13 The Architect shall prepare Change Orders and Construction Change Directives, with supporting documentation and data if deemed necessary by the Architect as provided in Subparagraphs 3.1.1 and 3.3.3, for the Owner's approval and execution in accordance with the Contract Documents, and may authorize minor changes in the Work not involving an adjustment in the Contract Sum or an extension of the Contract Time which are not inconsistent with the intent of the Contract Documents.
- 2.6.14 The Architect shall conduct inspections to determine the date or dates of Substantial Completion and the date of final completion, shall receive and forward to the Owner for the Owner's review and records written warranties and related documents required by the Contract Documents and assembled by the Contractor, and shall issue a final Certificate for Payment upon compliance with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

- **3.4.4** Providing special surveys, environmental studies and submissions required for approvals of governmental authorities or others having jurisdiction over the Project.
- **3.4.5** Providing services relative to future facilities, systems and equipment.
- **3.4.6** Providing services to investigate existing conditions or facilities or to make measured drawings thereof.
- **3.4.7** Providing services to verify the accuracy of drawings or other information furnished by the Owner.
- **3.4.8** Providing coordination of construction performed by separate contractors or by the Owner's own forces and coordination of services required in connection with construction performed and equipment supplied by the Owner.
- **3.4.9** Providing services in connection with the work of a construction manager or separate consultants retained by the Owner.
- 3.4.10 Providing detailed estimates of Construction Cost.
- **3.4.11** Providing detailed quantity surveys or inventories of material, equipment and labor.
- 3.4.12 Providing analyses of owning and operating costs.
- **3.4.13** Providing interior design and other similar services required for or in connection with the selection, procurement or installation of furniture, furnishings and related equipment.
- 3.4.14 Providing services for planning tenant or rental spaces.
- **3.4.15** Making investigations, inventories of materials or equipment, or valuations and detailed appraisals of existing facilities.
- **3.4.16** Preparing a set of reproducible record drawings showing significant changes in the Work made during construction based on marked-up prints, drawings and other data furnished by the Contractor to the Architect.
- **3.4.17** Providing assistance in the utilization of equipment or systems such as testing, adjusting and balancing, preparation of operation and maintenance manuals, training personnel for operation and maintenance, and consultation during operation.
- **3.4.18** Providing services after issuance to the Owner of the final Certificate for Payment, or in the absence of a final Certificate for Payment, more than 60 days after the date of Substantial Completion of the Work.
- **3.4.19** Providing services of consultants for other than architectural, structural, mechanical and electrical engineering portions of the Project provided as a part of Basic Services.
- **3.4.20** Providing any other services not otherwise included in this Agreement or not customarily furnished in accordance with generally accepted architectural practice.

ARTICLE 4

OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES

4.1 The Owner shall provide full information regarding requirements for the Project, including a program which shall set forth the Owner's objectives, schedule, constraints and criteria, including space requirements and relationships, flexibility, expandability, special equipment, systems and site requirements.

- **4.2** The Owner shall establish and update an overall budget for the Project, including the Construction Cost, the Owner's other costs and reasonable contingencies related to all of these costs.
- **4.3** If requested by the Architect, the Owner shall furnish evidence that financial arrangements have been made to fulfill the Owner's obligations under this Agreement.
- **4.4** The Owner shall designate a representative authorized to act on the Owner's behalf with respect to the Project. The Owner or such authorized representative shall render decisions in a timely manner pertaining to documents submitted by the Architect in order to avoid unreasonable delay in the orderly and sequential progress of the Architect's services.
- 4.5 The Owner shall furnish surveys describing physical characteristics, legal limitations and utility locations for the site of the Project, and a written legal description of the site. The surveys and legal information shall include, as applicable, grades and lines of streets, alleys, pavements and adjoining property and structures; adjacent drainage; rights-of-way, restrictions, easements, encroachments, zoning, deed restrictions, boundaries and contours of the site; locations, dimensions and necessary data pertaining to existing buildings, other improvements and trees; and information concerning available utility services and lines, both public and private, above and below grade, including inverts and depths. All the information on the survey shall be referenced to a project benchmark.
- 4.6 The Owner shall furnish the services of geotechnical engineers when such services are requested by the Architect. Such services may include but are not limited to test borings, test pits, determinations of soil bearing values, percolation tests, evaluations of hazardous materials, ground corrosion and resistivity tests, including necessary operations for anticipating subsoil conditions, with reports and appropriate professional recommendations.
- **4.6.1** The Owner shall furnish the services of other consultants when such services are reasonably required by the scope of the Project and are requested by the Architect.
- **4.7** The Owner shall furnish structural, mechanical, chemical, air and water pollution tests, tests for hazardous materials, and other laboratory and environmental tests, inspections and reports required by law or the Contract Documents.
- 4.8 The Owner shall furnish all legal, accounting and insurance counseling services as may be necessary at any time for the Project, including auditing services the Owner may require to verify the Contractor's Applications for Payment or to ascertain how or for what purposes the Contractor has used the money paid by or on behalf of the Owner.
- **4.9** The services, information, surveys and reports required by Paragraphs 4.5 through 4.8 shall be furnished at the Owner's expense, and the Architect shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness thereof.
- **4.10** Prompt written notice shall be given by the Owner to the Architect if the Owner becomes aware of any fault or defect in the Project or nonconformance with the Contract Documents.
- 4.11 The proposed language of certificates or certifications requested of the Architect or Architect's consultants shall be submitted to the Architect for review and approval at least 14 days prior to execution. The Owner shall not request certifications that would require knowledge or services beyond the scope of this Agreement.

except by written consent containing a specific reference to this Agreement signed by the Owner, Architect, and any other person or entity sought to be joined. Consent to arbitration involving an additional person or entity shall not constitute consent to arbitration of any claim, dispute or other matter in question not described in the written consent or with a person or entity not named or described therein. The foregoing agreement to arbitrate and other agreements to arbitrate with an additional person or entity duly consented to by the parties to this Agreement shall be specifically enforceable in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

7.4 The award rendered by the arbitrator or arbitrators shall be final, and judgment may be entered upon it in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

ARTICLE 8

TERMINATION, SUSPENSION OR ABANDONMENT

- **8.1** This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon not less than seven days' written notice should the other party fail substantially to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement through no fault of the party initiating the termination.
- **8.2** If the Project is suspended by the Owner for more than 30 consecutive days, the Architect shall be compensated for services performed prior to notice of such suspension. When the Project is resumed, the Architect's compensation shall be equitably adjusted to provide for expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Architect's services.
- **8.3** This Agreement may be terminated by the Owner upon not less than seven days' written notice to the Architect in the event that the Project is permanently abandoned. If the Project is abandoned by the Owner for more than 90 consecutive days, the Architect may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice.
- **8.4** Failure of the Owner to make payments to the Architect in accordance with this Agreement shall be considered substantial nonperformance and cause for termination.
- 8.5 If the Owner fails to make payment when due the Architect for services and expenses, the Architect may, upon seven days' written notice to the Owner, suspend performance of services under this Agreement. Unless payment in full is received by the Architect within seven days of the date of the notice, the suspension shall take effect without further notice. In the event of a suspension of services, the Architect shall have no liability to the Owner for delay or damage caused the Owner because of such suspension of services.
- **8.6** In the event of termination not the fault of the Architect, the Architect shall be compensated for services performed prior to termination, together with Reimbürsable Expenses then due and all Termination Expenses as defined in Paragraph 8.7.
- **8.7** Termination Expenses are in addition to compensation for Basic and Additional Services, and include expenses which are directly attributable to termination. Termination Expenses shall be computed as a percentage of the total compensation for Basic Services and Additional Services earned to the time of termination, as follows:
 - .1 Twenty percent of the total compensation for Basic and Additional Services earned to date if termination occurs before or during the predesign, site analysis, or Schematic Design Phases; or

- .2 Ten percent of the total compensation for Basic and Additional Services earned to date if termination occurs during the Design Development Phase; or
- .3 Five percent of the total compensation for Basic and Additional Services earned to date if termination occurs during any subsequent phase.

ARTICLE 9 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- **9.1** Unless otherwise provided, this Agreement shall be governed by the law of the principal place of business of the Architect
- **9.2** Terms in this Agreement shall have the same meaning as those in AIA Document A201, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, current as of the date of this Agreement.
- **9.3** Causes of action between the parties to this Agreement pertaining to acts or failures to act shall be deemed to have accrued and the applicable statutes of limitations shall commence to run not later than either the date of Substantial Completion for acts or failures to act occurring prior to Substantial Completion, or the date of issuance of the final Certificate for Payment for acts or failures to act occurring after Substantial Completion.
- **9.4** The Owner and Architect waive all rights against each other and against the contractors, consultants, agents and employees of the other for damages, but only to the extent covered by property insurance during construction, except such rights as they may have to the proceeds of such insurance as set forth in the edition of AIA Document A201, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, current as of the date of this Agreement. The Owner and Architect each shall require similar waivers from their contractors, consultants and agents.
- **9.5** The Owner and Architect, respectively, bind themselves, their partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives to the other party to this Agreement and to the partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives of such other party with respect to all covenants of this Agreement. Neither Owner nor Architect shall assign this Agreement without the written consent of the other.
- **9.6** This Agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between the Owner and Architect and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument signed by both Owner and Architect.
- **9.7** Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with or a cause of a fin favor of a third party against either the Gwner or Arc.
- **9.8** Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, the Architect and Architect's consultants shall have no responsibility for the discovery, presence, handling, removal or disposal of or exposure of persons to hazardous materials in any form at the Project site, including but not limited to asbestos, asbestos products, polychlorinated bipHenyl (PCB) or other toxic substances.
- **9.9** The Architect shall have the right to include representations of the design of the Project, including photographs of the exterior and interior, among the Architect's promotional and professional materials. The Architect's materials shall not include the Owner's confidential or proprietary information if the Owner has previously advised the Architect in writing of

11.2.2 Where compensation is based on a stipulated sum or percentage of Construction Cost, progress payments for Basic Services in each phase shall total the following percentages of the total Basic Compensation payable: (Insert additional phases as appropriate.)

	percent (15%)
Schematic Design Phase:	percent (15%)
Design Development Phase:	percent (40%)
Construction Documents Phase:	percent (5%)
Bidding or Negotiation Phase:	percent (25%)
Construction Phase:	one hundred percent (100%)

Total Basic Compensation:

one hundred percent (100%)

11.3 COMPENSATION FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES

11.3.1 FOR PROJECT REPRESENTATION BEYOND BASIC SERVICES, as described in Paragraph 3.2, compensation shall be computed as follows:

For as-built drawings of the existing facility:

Total: \$3,000

11.3.2 FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES OF THE ARCHITECT, as described in Articles 3 and 12, other than (1) Additional Project Representation, as described in Paragraph 3.2, and (2) services included in Article 12 as part of Additional Services, but excluding services of consultants, compensation shall be computed as follows:

(Insert basis of compensation, including rates and/or multiples of Direct Personnel Expense for Principals and employees, and identify Principals and classify employees, if required. Identify specific services to which particular methods of compensation apply, if necessary.)

Partners' time at \$75/hour Staff Members: direct personal expense times 2.85

11.3.3 FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES OF CONSULTANTS, including additional structural, mechanical and electrical engineering services and those provided under Subparagraph 3.4.19 or identified in Article 12 as part of Additional Services, a multiple of one point one five 1. 1 times the amounts billed to the Architect for such services. (Identify specific types of consultants in Article 12. if required.)

11.4 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

11.4.1 FOR REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES, as described in Paragraph 10.2, and any other items included in Article 12 as Reimbursable Expenses, a multiple of One point one five (1.15) times the expenses incurred by the Architect, the Architect's employees and consultants in the interest of the Project.

11.5 ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

twenty-four

- 11.5.1 IF THE BASIC SERVICES covered by this Agreement have not been completed within

 124) months of the date hereof, through no fault of the Architect, extension of the Architect's services beyond that time shall be compensated as provided in Subparagraphs 10.3.3 and 11.3.2.
- 30) days from the date of the Architect's invoice.) days after the invoice date shall bear interest at the rate entered below, or 11.5.2 Payments are due and payable thirty in the absence thereof at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the principal place of business of the Architect. (Insert rate of interest agreed upon.)

(Usury laws and requirements under the Federal Truth in Lending Act, similar state and local consumer credit laws and other regulations at the Owner's and Architect's principal places of business, the location of the Project and elsewhere may affect the validity of this provision. Specific legal advice should be obtained with respect to deletions or modifications, and also regarding requirements such as written disclosures or waivers.)

AIA DOCUMENT B141 • OWNER-ARCHITECT AGREEMENT • FOURTEENTH THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20000

9 B141-1987

ADDENDUM TO STANDARD FORM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND ARCHITECT

This Addendum to Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect is made and entered into by and between THE CITY OF BEXLEY ("Owner") and FEINKNOPF, MACIOCE, SCHAPPA, ARCHITECTS ("Architect").

WHEREAS, Owner and Architect have entered into a Standard Form of Agreement dated December ____, 1987 (the "Contract");

WHEREAS, Owner and Architect desire to amend the Contract in accordance with the following.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the terms, conditions, provisions and covenants contained herein, Owner and Architect agree as follows:

1. The following sentence shall be added to paragraph 2.5.1 of Article 2:

The Architect shall assist Owner in evaluating all bids and shall make recommendations to the Owner on the awarding of any contract for construction.

2. Paragraph 2.6.17 of Article 2 shall be deleted in its entirety and the following paragraph inserted therefore:

The Architect shall assist the Owner on all matters relating to aesthetic effects and all color selections, interior finishes and related aesthetic matters shall be subject to the prior approval of Owner.

3. Paragraph 9.8 of Article 9 shall be deleted in its entirety and the following paragraph inserted therefore:

The Architect and Architect's consultants shall assist the Owner with all aspects of the project relating to the handling, removal and disposal of hazardous materials at the project site, including but not limited to asbestos, asbestos products and other toxic substances, and shall advise and consult with the Owner on the discovery and identification of hazardous materials within the project site. If the architect hires the consultant, this will be considered an additional service.

4. Paragraph 11.5.3 of Article 11 shall be deleted in its entirety.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be executed by a duly authorized representative effective as of the date of the Contract.

THE CITY OF BEXLEY

By: Auditor

By: ____

Its: Mayor

FEINKNOPF, MACIOCE, SCHAPPA, ARCHITECTS

By:_______
Its:_____

JTM2862 02/09/88